Siemens WT 10 · 2010
6/2 Introduction
6/6 LVDT Flowmeters
6/6 Milltronics E, V, and A Series
6/12 Sensing Heads
6/12 Milltronics ILE Sensing Heads
6/17 Sensing Plates
6/17 Milltronics Flowmeter Sensing Plates

316 (1.4401) stainless steel1) 6
316 (1.4401) stainless steel3) 7
Further designs Order Code
Please add "-Z" to Order No. and specify Order
code(s).
Stainless Steel tag [69 x 38 mm (2.7 x 1.5")],
Measuring-point number / identification
(max 16 characters), specify in plain text.
Y15
Acceptance test certificate: Manufacturer's test cer-
tificate M to DIN 55350, Part 18 and ISO 9000
C11
Inspection Certificate Type 3.1 per EN 10204 C12
Milltronics E Series Flowmeters
Low- to medium-capacity solids flowmeters for var-
ious product sizes, densities, and fluidities, particu-
larly fine powders. A sensing plate, sensing head
and integrator are required to complete the system.
C) 7MH7102-
7777 0
Instruction manual
English C) 7ML1998-5CT01
German C) 7ML1998-5CT31
French
Note: The instruction manual should be ordered as
a separate item on the order.
C) 7ML1998-5CT11
Additional instruction manuals
Solids Flowmeter Application Guide, English C) 7ML1998-5GK01
Solids Flowmeter Application Guide, German C) 7ML1998-5GK31
This device is shipped with the Siemens Milltronics
manual CD containing the complete instruction
manual library.
Milltronics V Series Flowmeters

Mild steel, epoxy paint with zinc primer1) 6
Mild steel, epoxy paint with zinc primer2) 7
Further designs Order Code
Please add "-Z" to Order No. and specify Order
code(s).
Stainless Steel tag [69 x 38 mm (2.7 x 1.5")],
Measuring-point number / identification
(max 16 characters), specify in plain text.
Y15
Acceptance test certificate: Manufacturer's test
certificate M to DIN 55350, Part 18 and ISO 9000
C11
Inspection Certificate Type 3.1 per EN 10204 C12
Instruction manual
English C) 7ML1998-5CU01
German
Note: The instruction manual should be ordered as
a separate line on the order.
C) 7ML1998-5CU31
Additional instruction manuals
Solids Flowmeter Application Guidelines, English C) 7ML1998-5GK01
Solids Flowmeter Application Guidelines, German C) 7ML1998-5GK31
This device is shipped with the Siemens Milltronics
manual CD containing the complete instruction
manual library.
Milltronics A Series Flowmeters
Low- to medium-capacity flowmeters for powders
conveyed by aerated gravity conveyors. A sensing
plate, sensing head and integrator are required to
complete the system.
C) 7MH7106-
77777
Version
A-40, 40 t/h maximum design capacity 1
A-300, 300 t/h maximum design capacity 2
Flowguide size
8” (203 mm), A-40 B
10” (254 mm), A-300 C
12” (305 mm), A-40 D
14” (356 mm), A-300 E
20” (508 mm), A-300 F
Flowguide construction
Mild steel, polyester painted B
304 (1.4301) stainless steel D
316 (1.4401) stainless steel E
Cabinet construction
Mild steel, polyester painted 1
304 (1.4301) stainless steel 3
316 (1.4401) stainless steel 4
Venting flange
ASME flange pattern 1
DIN flange pattern 2
Further designs Order Code
Please add "-Z" to Order No. and specify Order
code(s).
Stainless Steel tag [69 x 38 mm (2.7 x 1.5")],
Measuring-point number / identification
(max 16 characters), specify in plain text.
Y15
Acceptance test certificate: Manufacturer's test
certificate M to DIN 55350, Part 18 and ISO 9000
C11
Inspection Certificate Type 3.1 per EN 10204 C12
Instruction manual
English C) 7ML1998-5CV01
German
Note: The instruction manual should be ordered as
a separate item on the order.
C) 7ML1998-5CV31
Additional instruction manuals
Solids Flowmeter Application Guide, English C) 7ML1998-5GK01
Solids Flowmeter Application Guide, German C) 7ML1998-5GK31
This device is shipped with the Siemens Milltronics
manual CD containing the complete instruction
manual library.
collar

integrator2)
1
Further designs Order Code
Please add "-Z" to Order No. and specify Order
code(s).
Stainless Steel tag [69 x 38 mm (2.7 x 1.5")],
Measuring-point number / identification
(max 16 characters), specify in plain text.
Y15
Acceptance test certificate: Manufacturer's test
certificate M to DIN 55350, Part 18 and ISO 9000
C11
Instruction manual Order No.
English C) 7ML1998-5CW01
German C) 7ML1998-1CW31
French C) 7ML1998-5CW11
Solids flowmeter Application Guidelines, English C) 7ML1998-5GK01
Solids flowmeter Application Guidelines, German
Note: The instruction manual should be ordered as
a separate item on the order.
C) 7ML1998-5GK31
This device is shipped with the Siemens Milltronics
manual CD containing the complete instruction
manual library.
Calibration hanger weights
20 g (0.04 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AC
50 g (0.1 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AD
100 g (0.2 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AE
200 g (0.4 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AF
500 g (1.1 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AG
1000 g (2.2 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AH
2000 g (4.4 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AJ
5000 g (11 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AK
Spare Parts
LDVT conditioner in NEMA 4 enclosure (to
interface SF500 or Siwarex FTC and LVDT sensor)
C) 7MH7723-1AJ
Silicone inner diaphragm F) 7MH7723-1DN
Silicone outer diaphragm 7MH7723-1DP
PTFE inner diaphragm F) 7MH7723-1AL
PTFE outer diaphragm F) 7MH7723-1AM
LVDT transformer and core, standard spare 7MH7723-1DS
Encapsulated LVDT replacement kit C) 7MH7723-1DE
LVDT transformer and core, standard spare 7MH7723-1DS
Damping fluid, 1000 CS, 1 lb bottle C) 7MH7723-1EU
Damping fluid, 3000 CS, 1 lb bottle C) 7MH7723-1EV
Damping fluid, 5000 CS, 1 lb bottle C) 7MH7723-1EW
Range spring assembly, C2 7MH7723-1EX
Range spring assembly, C3 7MH7723-1EY
Range spring assembly, C4 7MH7723-1FA
Range spring assembly, C5 7MH7723-1FB
Range spring assembly, C6 7MH7723-1FC
Range spring assembly, C7 7MH7723-1FD
Range spring assembly, C8 7MH7723-1FE
Range spring assembly, C9 7MH7723-1FF
Range spring assembly, C10 7MH7723-1FG
Range spring assembly, C11 7MH7723-1FH
Range spring assembly, C12 7MH7723-1FJ
Range spring assembly, C13 7MH7723-1FK
Range spring assembly, C14 7MH7723-1FL
Leaf spring, A2, kit C) 7MH7723-1BN
Leaf spring, A3, kit C) 7MH7723-1BP
Circuit card, LVDT, internal mount C) 7MH7723-1ET
ILE-37 replacement O-ring kit F) 7MH7723-1DC
© Siemens AG 2010
Solid Flowmeters
Sensing heads
Milltronics ILE Sensing Head

integrator2)
1
Further designs Order Code
Please add "-Z" to Order No. and specify Order
code(s).
Stainless Steel tag [69 x 38 mm (2.7 x 1.5")],
Measuring-point number / identification
(max 16 characters), specify in plain text.
Y15
Acceptance test certificate: Manufacturer's test
certificate M to DIN 55350, Part 18 and ISO 9000
C11
Instruction manual Order No.
English C) 7ML1998-5CX01
German
Note: Instruction Manual should be ordered as a
separate item on the order.
C) 7ML1998-1CX31
This device is shipped with the Siemens Milltronics
manual CD containing the complete instruction
manual library.
Calibration hanger weights
20 g (0.04 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AC
50 g (0.1 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AD
100 g (0.2 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AE
200 g (0.4 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AF
500 g (1.1 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AG
1000 g (2.2 lb) C) 7MH7724-1AH
2000 g (4.4 lb) 7MH7724-1AJ
5000 g (11 lb) 7MH7724-1AK
Spare Parts
LVDT conditioner in NEMA 4 enclosure
to interface SF500 and LVDT sensor)
C) 7MH7723-1AJ
Silicone inner diaphragm F) 7MH7723-1DQ
Silicone outer diaphragm F) 7MH7723-1DR
PTFE inner diaphragm F) 7MH7723-1BA
PTFE outer diaphragm F) 7MH7723-1BB
LVDT transformer and core, standard spare 7MH7723-1DS
ILE-61 replacement O-ring kit F) 7MH7723-1DD
Encapsulated LVDT replacement kit C) 7MH7723-1DE
Damping fluid, 1000 CS, 1 lb bottle C) 7MH7723-1EU
Damping fluid, 3000 CS, 1 lb bottle C) 7MH7723-1EV
Damping fluid, 5000 CS, 1 lb bottle C) 7MH7723-1EW
Range spring assembly, D1 7MH7723-1FM
Range spring assembly, D2 7MH7723-1FN
Range spring assembly, D3 7MH7723-1FP
Range spring assembly, D4 7MH7723-1FQ
Range spring assembly, D5 C) 7MH7723-1GJ
Leaf spring kit, 4 required C) 7MH7723-1BQ
Circuit card, LVDT, internal mount C) 7MH7723-1ET
ILE-61 replacement o-ring kit F) 7MH7723-1DD
ILE-61, Taper Pin, spare 7MH7723-1GD
© Siemens AG 2010
Solid Flowmeters
Sensing heads
Milltronics ILE Sensing Head